

Nos. 20-1410, 21-5261

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

XIULU RUAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

SHAKEEL KAHN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writs of Certiorari  
To the United States Courts of Appeals  
For the Tenth and Eleventh Circuits

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

Tara S. Morrissey  
Andrew R. Varcoe  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H St. NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
  
Bruce Pettig  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036

Michael R. Dreeben  
*Counsel of Record*  
Daniel Lautzenheiser  
Nina Oat  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 I St. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 383-5400  
mdreeben@omm.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Bedrock Criminal-Law Principles Make Consciousness Of Wrongdoing A Presumptively Necessary Ingredient Of A Felony Offense .....	4
B. <i>Mens Rea</i> Requirements Have Particular Importance Where Complex Regulatory Schemes Are Backed By Criminal Penalties .....	10
C. Overdeterrence Considerations Support Requiring <i>Mens Rea</i> For The Relevant Facts Separating Lawful From Unlawful Conduct .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Appalachian Coals, Inc. v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 344 (1933) .....	14
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005) .....	5, 7, 8
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021) .....	6
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998) .....	11
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000) .....	6
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991) .....	9, 12
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....	10
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	9
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015) .....	4, 5, 7
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008) .....	22, 25
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009) .....	5, 6
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't'l Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hanlester Network v. Shalala</i> , 51 F.3d 1390 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997) .....	25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	9
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	5, 6, 13, 16
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	passim
<i>Posters ‘N’ Things, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994) .....	10, 21
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) .....	5, 9, 16
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) .....	9
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	10
<i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492 (1943) .....	11
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922) .....	8
<i>United States v. Curran</i> , 20 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	9
<i>United States v. Feingold</i> , 454 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971) .....	8
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 53 F.3d 533 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>United States v. Hurwitz</i> , 459 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>United States v. International Minerals &amp; Chemical Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971) .....	17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Sinskey</i> , 119 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Weintraub</i> , 273 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Weitzenhoff</i> , 35 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	17, 18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....	5, 8, 21
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016) .....	22
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	14
15 U.S.C. § 2.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)(A).....	16
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	22
33 U.S.C. § 1318(a) .....	25
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(2)(A) .....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6) .....	19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(7).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7413(c).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7602(g) .....	19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Model Penal Code § 2.02 (1985) .....	6
Model Penal Code § 2.02(2)(a)(i) (1985).....	6
Model Penal Code § 2.02(2)(b)(i) (1985).....	6
Model Penal Code § 2.04 (1985) .....	17
1 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 5.6(d) (3d ed. Dec. 2021 update) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
1 Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 5.1(a) (1986) .....	16
Bruce H. Kobayashi, <i>Antitrust, Agency, and Amnesty: An Economic Analysis of the Criminal Enforcement of the Antitrust Laws Against Corporations</i> , 69 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 715 (2001) .....	22, 23
Mark A. Cohen, <i>Environmental Crime and Punishment: Legal/Economic Theory and Empirical Evidence on Enforcement of Federal Environmental Statutes</i> , 82 <i>J. Crim. L. &amp; Criminology</i> 1054 (1992).....	22
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (3d ed. 2006) .....	14, 15
Richard A. Posner, <i>Economics, Politics, and the Reading of Statutes and the Constitution</i> , 49 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 263 (1982).....	23, 24
